To All Planholders and/or Prospective Bidders:

The following changes, additions, and/or deletions are hereby made a part of the Contract Documents for the construction of City of Florence, North Pikes Peak Waterline Project Improvements, dated October 2024, as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth therein:

A. <u>BIDDING REQUIREMENTS</u>

1. Section 00 41 13, Bid Form. DELETE in its entirety and REPLACE with the attached.

B. <u>TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS</u>

- 1. Section 01 64 00, Owner-Furnished Products.
 - a. Page 3. Article 2.01. ADD the following:

B. "V-Bio Polywrap is provided by the City of Florence."

- 2. Section 26 42 02, Galvanic Anode Cathodic Protection System.
 - a. Page 5. Article 3.02 A., Item 7. DELETE the word "12-inch."
 - b. Page 5. Article 3.02 A., Item 8. DELETE the word "12-inch."

C. <u>DRAWINGS</u>

1. ADD Drawing G-009A, Existing Utility Plan, attached.

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 in the Bid Form or by submitting the Addendum with the bid package. Bid Forms submitted without acknowledgment or without this Addendum will be considered in nonconformance.

Jacobs Engineering Group

Aaron Smith, Project Manager

END OF ADDENDUM



ADDENDUM NO. 1

NOTE TO BIDDER: Use typewriter or ink for completing this Bid Form.

BID FORM (STIPULATED PRICE BASIS)

1. BID RECIPIENT

1.1. This Bid is submitted to:

Owner:	City of Florence
Address:	600 West 3rd Street, Florence, Colorado 81226
Project Identification:	North Pikes Peak Avenue/Highway 67 Waterline Replacement

Contract No.:

1.2. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with Owner in the form included in the Bidding Documents to perform all Work as specified or indicated in the Bidding Documents for the prices and within the times indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

2. BIDDER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

2.1. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 60 days after the Bid opening, or for such longer period of time that Bidder may agree to in writing upon request of Owner.

3. BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS

3.1. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:

3.1.1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

NORTH PIKES PEAK AVENUE/ HIGHWAY 67 WATERLINE REPLACEMENT

Addendum No.	Addendum Date

(Bidder shall insert number of each Addendum received.)

3.1.2. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

3.1.3. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

3.1.4. Bidder has carefully studied: i) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at the Site (except Underground Facilities) which have been identified in Paragraph 5.03 of the Supplementary Conditions as containing reliable "technical data,"; and ii) reports and drawings of Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at the Site that have been identified in Paragraph 5.06 of the Supplementary Conditions as containing reliable "technical data."

3.1.5. Bidder has considered the information known to Bidder; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Bidding Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Bidding Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder, including applying the specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Bidding Documents; and (3) Bidder's safety precautions and programs.

3.1.6. Based on information and observations referred to in paragraph above, Bidder does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance of the Work at the price(s) Bid and within the times required, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents.

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 2 ADDENDUM NO. 1 PW/DEN003/D3330100\C NOVEMBER 15, 2024 ©COPYRIGHT 2024 JACOBS 3.1.7. Bidder is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Bidding Documents.

3.1.8. Bidder has given Engineer written notice of conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Bidder.

3.1.9. The Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of terms and conditions for the performance of the Work for which this Bid is submitted.

4. BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

4.1. Bidder certifies:

4.1.1. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed individual or entity and is not submitted in conformity with any collusive agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation;

4.1.2. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid;

4.1.3. Bidder has not solicited or induced any individual or entity to refrain from bidding; and

4.1.4. Bidder has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for the Contract. For the purposes of this paragraph:

4.1.4.1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process;

4.1.4.2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid prices at artificial noncompetitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;

4.1.4.3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, noncompetitive levels; and

PW/DEN003/D3330100\C NOVEMBER 15, 2024 ©COPYRIGHT 2024 JACOBS

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 3 ADDENDUM NO. 1 4.1.4.4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

4.1.5. Required sales and use taxes are included in the stated Bid prices for the Work unless provision is made herein for the Bidder to separately itemize the estimated amount of sales tax or if Instructions to Bidders state Owner is tax exempt.

5. BASIS OF BIDS

5.1. Bidder shall complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following price(s):

5.2. Unit Price Bid Schedule:

5.2.1. Unit prices have been computed in accordance with Paragraph 13.03.C of the General Conditions.

5.2.2. Bidder acknowledges that estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and are solely for the purpose of comparison of Bids, and final payment for all unit price Bid items will be based on actual quantities, determined as provided in the Contract Documents.

Schedule C UNIT PRICE BID SCHEDULE					
Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Bid Unit Price	Extended Bid Unit Price
1.	Mobilization	1	LS	\$	\$
2.	Demobilization	1	LS	\$	\$
3.	Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS	\$	\$
4.	Dewatering	1	LS	\$	\$
5.	Traffic and Pedestrian Control	1	LS	\$	\$
6.	Asphalt Removal and Restoration	5,600	SF	\$	\$
7.	Asphalt Mill and Overlay	15,000	SF	\$	\$

BID FORM 00 41 13 - 4 ADDENDUM NO. 1 PW/DEN003/D3330100\C NOVEMBER 15, 2024 ©COPYRIGHT 2024 JACOBS

Schedule C UNIT PRICE BID SCHEDULE					
Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Bid Unit Price	Extended Bid Unit Price
8.	Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Restoration	30	LF	\$	\$
9.	Concrete Sidewalk Removal and Restoration	72	LF	\$	\$
10.	South End Connection	1	LS	\$	\$
11.	W. 6th Street Connection A	1	LS	\$	\$
12.	W. 6th Street Connection B	1	LS	\$	\$
13.	E. 6th Street Connection A	1	LS	\$	\$
14.	E. 6th Street Connection B	1	LS	\$	\$
15.	7th Street Connection A	1	LS	\$	\$
16.	North End Connection	1	LS	\$	\$
17.	4-Inch Stub	1	LS	\$	\$
18.	Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$	\$
19.	Waterline Testing	1	LS	\$	\$
20.	12-inch Water Line	950	LF	\$	\$
21.	2-Inch and Smaller Service Line Connection – Short	13	EA	\$	\$
22.	2-Inch and Smaller Service Line Connection – Long	5	EA	\$	\$
23.	Trench Stabilization	200	CY	\$	\$
Schedule C Total of Extended Bid Unit Prices				\$	

5.3. Bid Summary:

Item	Description	Bid Total
1.	Schedule C	

6. TIME OF COMPLETION

6.1. Bidder agrees the Work will be substantially complete within 120 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and will be completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within 135 calendar days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. Bidder accepts the provisions of the Agreement as to liquidated damages in the event of failure to complete the Work, and any specified Milestones, within the Contract Times.

7. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS BID

7.1. The following documents are submitted with and made a condition of this Bid:

7.1.1. Required Bid security in the form of Bid bond.

7.1.2. Evidence of authority to do business in Colorado; or a written covenant to obtain such license within the time for acceptance of Bids.

7.1.3. Bidder acknowledges the requirement to provide additional information within 5 days of the Bid opening as listed in the Instructions To Bidders.

8. DEFINED TERMS

8.1. The terms used in this Bid with initial capital letters have the meanings stated in the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, and the Supplementary Conditions.

9. BID SUBMITTAL

9.1. This Bid submitted by:

If Bidder is:

An Individual

Name (typed or printed):

By (signature):

Doing business as:

<u>A Partnership</u>
Partnership Name:(SEAL)
By:
Name (typed or printed):
A Corporation
Corporation Name:(SEAL)
State of Incorporation:
Type (General Business, Professional, Service, Limited Liability):
By: (Signature – attach evidence of authority to sign)
Name (typed or printed):
Title: (CORPORATE SEAL)
Attest: (Signature of Corporate Secretary)
Date of Qualification to do business in Colorado is:
A Joint Venture
Joint Venturer Name:(SEAL)
By:
Name (typed or printed):
Title:

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership, and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

PW/DEN003/D3330100\C NOVEMBER 15, 2024 ©COPYRIGHT 2024 JACOBS CITY OF FLORENCE, CO

NORTH PIKES PEAK AVENUE/ HIGHWAY 67 WATERLINE REPLACEMENT

Bidder's Business Address:			-
Phone No.:		FAX No.:	_
E-mail:			
SUBMITTED on	, 20		
Colorado Contractor's License No.:			
Contractor's License Class (where applica	ble):		

END OF SECTION



CLARIFYING INFORMATION

The following questions have been received to date with responses to each question below:

Q: "How many anodes do you want on 8"/6" pipe?"

A: See Addendum 1.

Q: "Asphalt quantities seem low. From Centerline to edge of asphalt is approximately 15foot average width (16' in places). So, 950 LF x15 = 14,250 with no overage, Bid Schedule has 10,000. Please verify."

A: See Addendum 1 for updated asphalt quantities.

Q: "The 5' T patch, 950x 5 = 4,750, not including 6th and 7th Street patching. Bid Schedule has 3,500, please verify."

A: See Addendum 1 for updated asphalt removal and restoration quantities.

Q: "Is the asphalt milling and patching incidental to the service line installation?"

A: Asphalt milling and patching is included in "Asphalt Removal and Restoration".

Q: "Who supplies materials including corrosion protection?"

A: See Section 01 64 00, Owner-Furnished Products, for a complete list of materials being provided by the Owner. Contractor to furnish all other materials.

Q: "Can a list of owner-furnished materials be provided?"

A: See Section 01 64 00, Owner-Furnished Products.

Q: "Who is responsible for the taps?"

A: See Section 01 29 00, Payment Procedures, Section 01 64 00, Owner-Furnished Products, and Section 33 12 13, Water Service Connections.

Q: "Do you have a geo tech report that would show ground water?"

A: No geotechnical report is available.

Q: "Will dewatering require water treatment?"

A: See Section 31 23 19.01, Dewatering, for water disposal requirements.

PW/DEN003/D3330100\C NOVEMBER 15, 2024 ©COPYRIGHT 2024 JACOBS CLARIFYING INFORMATION

Q: "Who is responsible for the CDOT permit? Is Point-Man Survey required?

A: See Section 00 21 13, Instructions to Bidders.

Q: "What's the thickness of the existing asphalt?"

A: Existing asphalt thickness is unknown.

Q: "Is flow fill required in all backfill areas including services?"

A: See Standard Detail 3123-110 for backfill requirements within CDOT ROW and City of Florence ROW.